
 

 
 
 

18 March 2024 
 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

Y GAGEN, G DOWLING, C COUGHLAN, V CUMMINS, 
A FENNELL, N FUREY, R MOLLOY, N PRYCE-ROBERTS AND 
A YATES 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM, 52 DERBY 
STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2024 at 7.00 PM at which your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

  
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal & Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance of members a checklist 
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 
 

7 - 8 

 
3.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  9 - 14 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
Residents of West Lancashire, on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submissions is 10.00am Friday ?? 2020. 
  

4.   SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS  
 
If, by virtue of the date by which a decision must be taken, it has not 
been possible to follow Rule 15 (i.e. a matter which is likely to be the 
subject of a key decision has not been included on the Forward Plan) 
then the decision may still be taken if: 
 

a) The Chief Operating Officer, on behalf of the Leader, obtains the 
agreement of the Chairman of the Executive Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that the making of the decision cannot be 
reasonably deferred, 

b) The Chief Operating Officer, on behalf of the Leader, makes 
available on the Council’s website and at the offices of the 
Council, a notice setting out the reasons that the decision is 
urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred. 

 

 

 
5.   MINUTES  

 
To receive as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet 
held on Tuesday 6 February 2024. 
 

15 - 22 

 
6.   MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS   

 
 

 
6a COUNCIL PERFORMANCE DELIVERY – Q3 2023/24  

(Relevant Porfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy) 
 

23 - 36 

 
6b Corporate Performance Reporting 2024/25  

(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy) 
 

37 - 46 

 
6c 2023-24 GRA Revenue Q3 Monitoring Report  

(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy) 
 

47 - 50 

 
6d GRA Capital Programme Q3 Monitoring Report  

(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy) 
 

51 - 70 

 
6e 2023-24 HRA Revenue and Capital Q3 review  

(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor N Pryce-Roberts) 
 

71 - 76 

 
6f Housing Policies - Recharge Policy, Empty Homes Policy & 

Domestic Abuse Policy  
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor N Pryce-Roberts) 

77 - 114 

 
6g Financial Inclusion Strategy 2024-2029  

(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor N Pryce-Roberts) 
 

115 - 
136 

 



 

6h Draft Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Strategy 2024-29  
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor N Pryce-Roberts) 
 

137 - 
166 

 
6i Revised Anti Social Behaviour Policy  

(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor N Pryce-Roberts) 
 

167 - 
182 

 
6j Use Of Community Infrastructure Levy Monies On Burscough 

Sports Centre  
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor G Dowling) 
 

183 - 
186 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact: 
Jacky Denning on 01695 585384 
Or email jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk 
 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK)
[...]
NE ……………………………………………………… 

Email  ……………………………………………………… 

Note:  This page will not be published. 

                                                  (P.T.O.) 

 

YES/NO*

*delete as applicable

YES/NO*

*delete as applicable

Page 13



PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS OF THE MATTER YOU WISH TO RAISE 
 
Agenda Item  Number …………………. 
    

Title …………………………………………………….. 
 
Details   ……………………………………………………………. 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Name …………………………………            Dated ……………………… 
 
 
Completed forms to be submitted by 10.00am on the Friday of the week 
preceding the meeting to:- 
 
Member Services, West Lancashire Borough Council, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting 
(including access) or if you have any queries regarding your submission 
please contact Member Services on 01695 585065 
 
Note:  This page will be circulated to Members of the Committee and published. 

Page 14

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 

 

 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.12 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors:  Portfolio 
 
 Councillor Yvonne Gagen Leader of the Council & Portfolio 

Holder for Legal & Democratic 
 Councillor Gareth Dowling Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Planning & Community Safety 
 Councillor Carl Coughlan Portfolio Holder for Leisure; and 

Youth Champion 
 Councillor Vickie Cummins Portfolio Holder for Health & 

Wellbeing 
 Councillor Anne Mary 

Fennell 
Portfolio Holder for Communities; 
and Dementia Champion 

 Councillor Neil Furey Portfolio Holder for Street Scene 
 Councillor Rob Molloy Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 Councillor Nicola Pryce-

Roberts 
Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 Councillor Adam Yates Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder 
for Green Growth 

 
Officers: Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Chief Operating Officer 

Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Housing, Transformation & 
Resources 
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 
Services Section 151 Officer 
Lisa Windle, Head of Corporate and Customer Services 
Paul Charlson, Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 
Kay Lovelady, Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager 
Peter Quick, Principal Finance Business Partner (Virtual) 
Nicola Bradley, Tenancy Service Manager(Virtual) 
Jonathan Mitchell, Housing Strategy & Development Programme 
Manager(Virtual) 
Rebecca Spicer, Repairs & Servicing Manager(Virtual) 

  
137   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

  
138   SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE 

RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no items of special urgency. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
 

 

 

  
139   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

  
140   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 1.     Councillor Coughlan declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda items 

relating to his Council garage tenancy (nothing in these reports relates 
particularly to his interests arising from that tenancy). 

  
2.     Councillors Carl Coughlan, Vicki Cummins and Yvonne Gagen declared a non-

pecuniary interest in agenda items relating to Lancashire County Council (LCC) 
as employees of Lancashire County Council and did not enter into detailed 
discussions, which affected LCC.  

  
141   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 November 2023 

be received as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
  

142   MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to report relatin
[...]
 
2026/27. 
  
The Minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.    That the General Revenue Account (GRA) budget for 2024/25 be approved 
based on the proposals to be presented at the Council meeting. 

  
B.    That the latest GRA Medium-Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) budget gap for 

2025/26 to 2026/27 be noted. 
  

C.    That the latest GRA reserves position as at 31 March 2023 and forecast to 
2026/27 be noted and the GRA reserves policy be approved. 
  

D.    That delegated authority be given to the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Corporate Director to take all necessary action to implement the changes 
resulting from the budget proposals.  

  
145   GRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME & STRATEGY 24-25 - 26-27  

 
 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 

Commercial Services, which set the framework for capital financing and treasury 
management operations for the next financial year. 
  
The Minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  

Page 17



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
 

 

 

In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Capital Strategy and Programme for 2024/25 be noted. 
    

146   QUARTER 2 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE DELIVERY  
 

 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Corporate Director Transformation, 
Housing & Resources, which presented performance monitoring data for the quarter 
ended 30 September 2023.  
  
The Minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee was circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:   A.     That the Council’s performance for its key performance 

indicators for the quarter ended 30 September 2023 be noted.  
  
                      B.     That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the 

report was submitted to the meeting of the Executive Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee on 25 January 2024. 

  
147   DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 24-25  

 
 Councillor R Molloy introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 

Commercial Services, which set the framework for capital financing and treasury 
management operations for the next financial year. 
  
The minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to approve: 
  

A.    That the projected position in respect of the Prudential Indicators for 2023-24 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 

  
B.    That the Treasury and Prudential Indicators for the next three years, set out in 

Appendix 1, be agreed. 
  

C.    That the capital expenditure projections in Appendix 1 be agreed.    
  

D.    That the Capital Financing Requirement projections, set out in Appendix 1, be 
agreed. 

Page 18



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
 

 

 

  
E.    That the Minimum Revenue Position policy, as set out in section 4.5 of the 

report, be agreed.  
  

148   DAMP AND MOULD POLICY AND GOODWILL AND DISCRETIONARY 
PAYMENT POLICY  
 

 Councillor N Pryce-Roberts introduced the report of the Corporate Director of 
Transformation, Housing & Resources, which sought approval of two new policies: 

       Damp and Mould Policy 
       Goodwill and Discretionary Payment Policy 

  
The Minute of the Landlord Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) had been 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
[...]
he report be noted and any agreed 

comments be referred to Council for consideration.       
  

Page 20



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
 

 

 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Leader 

 

Page 21





1 

AGENDA ITEM: 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 14 MARCH 2024 

CABINET: 26 MARCH 2024 

Report of: Corporate Director of Housing, Transformation and Resources 

Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy  

Contact for further information: Lisa Windle 
(E-mail: Lisa.Windle@westlancs.gov.uk) 

SUBJECT: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE DELIVERY – Q3 2023/24 

Wards affected: Borough wide. 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To present performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31 December 
2023. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

2.1 That the Council’s performance for its key performance indicators for the quarter 
ended 31 December 2023 be noted and agree comments as appropriate.  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

3.1 That the Council’s performance for its key performance indicators for the quarter 
ended 31 December 2023 be noted following consideration of any agreed 
comments from Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

. 
3.2 That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the report was 

submitted to the meeting of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 14 
March 2024. 

*

Page 23

Agenda Item 6a



2 
 

4.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
4.1 Members are referred to Appendix A of this report which provides a summary of 

the quarterly key performance indicators.  
 

4.2 A replacement monitoring framework for the new Council Priorities 2023-2028 
that were adopted by Council in October 2023 will be taken through Executive 
Scrutiny and Cabinet in March 2024. Interim reporting arrangements for quarter 
performance reporting for the remainder of 2023/24 were also approved which 
will focus on the existing KPI suite approved through Scrutiny and Cabinet in 
March 2023 and presented by service ar
[...]
Committee, the delivery plan at Appendix 1 is approved for reporting 
as the Council Priorities Delivery Plan. 

3.2 That the Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, be authorised to finalise and amend the 
plan (Appendix 1) having regard to agreed comments from Executive Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee made on 14 March 2024, and to make necessary 
amendments in year in response to any issues that may arise, for example 
budget decisions, government policy or indicator collection mechanisms.  

4.0 BACKGROUND 

4.1 The Council Priorities 2023-28 detailing the Vision and Priorities were adopted at 
Council in October 2023. The Priorities provide clarity of purpose for the Council 

*

Page 37

Agenda Item 6b



2 

allowing efficient communication of its strategic direction with the public, 
stakeholders and staff. This in turn allows effective planning and prioritisation of 
work throughout the organisation and supports transparency and accountability.  

4.2 It was agreed at October full Council that a replacement monitoring framework for 
the new Priorities would be brought to Executive Scrutiny and Cabinet in March 
2024.  

4.3 Prior to public consultation on the draft priorities over the summer, an early draft 
delivery plan was provided to Members based on the understanding of key 
strategies and plans at the time. This was to give an indication of how the Council 
would achieve the draft priorities.  

4.4 Work began to finalise the content for monitoring the delivery of the Council 
Priorities 2023-2028 following adoption of the new Council Priorities in October 
2023.  

5.0 CURRENT POSITION 

5.1 The draft delivery plan at Appendix 1 has been developed from the initial draft. It 
does not detail everything the Council will do aligned with these priorities. From 
all our work, the plan content evidences where the Council will add most value 
and deliver the best outcomes aligned to the priori
[...]
ation of one-off and recurring measures to reduce expenditure and 
increase income.  

 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Careful monitoring of the budget position helps ensure that the GRA remains able 

to deliver services and is financially sustainable in the medium term.  
 

Page 49



 
6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 The formal reporting of performance on the General Revenue Account is part of 

the overall budgetary management and control framework that is designed to 
minimise the financial risks facing the Council. This process is resource intensive 
for both Members and Officers but ensures that a robust and achievable budget is 
set. 

 
 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore, no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 

 
 

Page 50



 

Agenda Item  

  
  
Report of:  Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services  
  
Relevant Corporate Director: Housing, Transformation and Resources 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder:  Councillor R. Molloy 
 
Contact for further information:  Cathy Murphy (Ext. 5057)     
(E-mail: Cathy.Murphy@westlancs.gov.uk)   

 
  
SUBJECT:  CAPITAL MONITORING FOR QUARTER 3 
  

 
  
Wards affected: Borough Wide   
  
1.0   PURPOSE OF REPORT  
  
1.1 To agree a Revised General Revenue Account (GRA) Capital Programme for 

2023/24 and provide an update on progress on capital schemes.  
  
2.0   RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 That the revised Capital Programme, including budget adjustments and re-profiling 

contained within Appendix A be approved.  
  
2.2 That progress against the Revised Capital Programme at quarter 3 be noted.  
 

 
  
3.0   BACKGROUND  
  
3.1   The Capital Programme is set on a three-year rolling basis and the Programmes 

for 2023/2024, 2024/2025 
[...]
ublic, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
 
 

Page 76



 

 
Cabinet :       26th March 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor N Pyrce-Roberts 
 
Contact for further information: Rebecca Spicer,Carl Wallace, and Nicola Bradley               
rebecca.spicer@westlancs.gov.uk  carl.wallace@westlancs.gov.uk  
Nicola.bradley@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
 
SUBJECT:  REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPTY HOMES FOR 
COUNCIL OWNED HOUSING POLICY, TENANT RECHARGE POLICY AND 
DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY FOR HOUSING SERVICES. 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To request approval of two new and one updated policy: 

 
• Empty Homes for Housing Policy (New) 
• Tenant Recharge Policy (Updated) 
• Domestic Abuse Policy – Housing Services (New)  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the policies detailed in section 1.1 be approved. 
 
2.2 That future revisions of these policies be agreed in conjunction with Council 

Officers and the Portfolio holder / Lead Member for Housing. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Work is being undertaken to ensure that the actions and processes that the 

Housing Service take are documented for complete transparency. By producing 
formal, written policies and procedures it will improve the service provided to 
tenants by detailing processes and expectations. 

 
3.2 Legislation and regulation, as detailed in each individual policy, dictates the need 

for each policy to be formalised and documented. 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6f

mailto:rebecca.spicer@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:carl.wallace@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:Nicola.bradley@westlancs.gov.uk


3.3 The Empty Homes for Housing Policy and the Domestic Abuse Policy for 
Housing are new Policies whilst  the Tenant Recharge Policy is an update of an 
existing Policy. 

 
4.0 Empty Homes for council Owned Housing Policy 
 
4.1 Each year approximately 450 of
[...]
ENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
3.1 That subject to consultation the Draft Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Strategy 

attached at Appendix 1 of the report be approved.  
 
3.2 That the Head of Housing, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, be 

given delegated authority to make updates and changes as required following 
public consultation, and thereafter to implement and deliver the strategy. 
 

 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 introduced a duty on local authorities to regularly 

review homelessness in their area and to produce a Homelessness Strategy. 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 6h



 
 
4.2 To inform the strategy the Council is required to carry out a Homelessness 

Review.  
 

This review must cover: 
• The current and future levels of homelessness  
• The provision of services to prevent homelessness, provide 

accommodation for homeless households and support those at risk of 
homelessness  

• The resources available to prevent and tackle homelessness. 

4.3 The 2023 Review considered the legislative and policy context, and the impact of 
demographic change, the economy and the housing market on homelessness: 
identifying key issues and any gaps in service. 

 
5.0  HOMELESSNESS REVIEW FINDINGS 
 
5.1 Some of the key findings from the Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Review 2023 

were: 
 

• Demand for housing is increasing. 
 

• In line with the national trend, homelessness in the Borough is increasing. 
 

• The numbers of homeless people needing to go into temporary 
accommodation is increasing as is their length of stay. 

 
• Rough sleeping in the borough remains low, but those at risk of rough 

sleeping is increasing. 
 
6.0  CURRENT POSITION 
 
6.1  The draft strategy has been developed taking account of the Homelessness 

Review, consultation with partners and feedback from customers.  
 
6.2 The Draft Homelessness Strategy 2023-28, as attached at Appendix 1, outlines  

• the Councils duties to homeless people. 
• the nationa
[...]
gislative, or 
financial drivers etc.). 

Each ASB case will be considered on a 
case by case basis to ensure the individual 
needs of the customer are considered. 
 
 

What actions do you plan to take to address 
any other issues above?  

 
No actions 
 
 

Page 181



If no actions are planned state no actions 

7. MONITORING AND REVIEWING 
When will this assessment be reviewed and 
who will review it? 

The EIA will be reviewed along with the 
ASB policy every 3 years  

 

Page 182



 
 

CABINET: 26th March 2024 
 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder:  Councillor G Dowling 
 
Contact for further information: Marc Taylor (Extn 5092)  
    (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk )  
 
 
SUBJECT:  USE OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY MONIES ON 

BURSCOUGH SPORTS CENTRE 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To authorise the allocation of up to £600,000 of Community Infrastructure Levy 

monies towards the refurbishment of the Burscough Sports centre. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That a sum of up to £600,000 be taken from the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) to be used towards the refurbishment of Burscough Sports, subject to 
Council approval of the total cost of the scheme. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Members will be aware that the Council are taking steps to improve facilities at 

Burscough Sports. The objective of this project has been set to undertake a partial 
upgrade and refurbishment of key areas of the building, creating facilities that 
appeal to a much wider audience, generating additional usage, participation, and 
sustainable revenue. This investment in the facility means it should remain viable 
for a period of at least 10 to 15 years. 

 
3.2 In June 2023 Cabinet approved the use of £320,000 of CIL funding to progress 

the project to RIBA (Royal Institute of British Architects) Stage 4, Technical 
Design. This stage is where the detailed arc
[...]
OMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY MONIES ON BURSCOUGH SPORTS CENTRE
	Equality Impact Assessment






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET HELD: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.09 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:    
 Councillor Yvonne Gagen Leader of the Council & Portfolio 

Holder for Legal & Democratic 
 Councillor Gareth Dowling Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Planning & Community Safety 
 Councillor Carl Coughlan Portfolio Holder for Leisure; and 

Youth Champion 
 Councillor Vickie Cummins Portfolio Holder for Health & 

Wellbeing 
 Councillor Anne Mary 

Fennell 
Portfolio Holder for Communities; 
and Dementia Champion 

 Councillor Neil Furey Portfolio Holder for Street Scene 
 Councillor Rob Molloy Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 Councillor Nicola Pryce-

Roberts 
Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 Councillor Adam Yates Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder 
for Green Growth 

 
In attendance:  Councillors N Hennessy and P Hennessy 

 
In attendance 
(virtually): 

 Councillor D Westley 
 

 
Officers: Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Housing, Transformation & 

Resources 
James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 
Services Section 151 Officer 
Paul Charlson, Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 
Kay Lovelady, Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager  
 

 
Officers (attending 
virtually): 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Chief Operating Officer 
Nicola Bradley, Tenancy Service Manager 
Rebecca Spicer, Repairs & Servicing Manager 
Carl Wallace, Income & Financial Inclusion Manager 
Paul Waring, Senior Housing Officer 
  

151   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence received. 
  

152   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 1.   Councillor Coughlan declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda items 



CABINET HELD: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 

 

relating to his Council garage tenancy (nothing in these reports relates 
particularly to his interests arising from that tenancy).  

  
2.   Councillors Carl Coughlan, Vicki Cummins and Yvonne Gagen declared a non-

pecuniary interest in agenda items relating to Lancashire County Council (LCC) 
as employees of Lancashire County Council and did not enter into detailed 
discussions, which affected LCC. 

  
153   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

  
154   SPECIAL URGENCY (RULE 16 ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE 

RULES)/URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no items of special urgency. 
  

155   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 February 2024 be 
received as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 

  
156   MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS  

 
 Consideration was given to report relating to the following matters requiring 

decisions and contained on pages 23 to 212 of the Book of Reports. 
  

157   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE DELIVERY – Q3 2023/24  
 

 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources, which presented performance monitoring data for the quarter 
ended 31 December 2023. 
  
The Minute of Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated prior 
to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

A.     That the Council’s performance for its key performance indicators for the 
quarter ended 31 December 2023 be noted. 

  
B.    That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the report was 

submitted to the meeting of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 
14 March 2024. 

 
 
  



CABINET HELD: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 

 

158   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2024/25  
 

 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Corporate Director Transformation, 
Housing & Resources, which sought approval for the Council Priorities Delivery Plan 
for 2024/25.  
  
The Minute of Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated prior 
to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

A.    That the delivery plan at Appendix 1 be approved for reporting as the Council 
Priorities Delivery Plan.  

  
B. That the Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder, be authorised to finalise and amend the 
plan (Appendix 1) and to make necessary amendments in year in response to 
any issues that may arise, for example budget decisions, government policy 
or indicator collection mechanisms. 

  
159   2023-24 GRA REVENUE Q3 MONITORING REPORT  

 
 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 

Commercial Services which provided a summary of the General Revenue Account 
(GRA) position for the 2023/24 financial year at quarter 3. 
  
The Minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: That the 2023/24 GRA position be noted and endorsed.  
  

160   GRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME Q3 MONITORING REPORT  
 

 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 
Commercial Services, which sought approval of the revised General Revenue 
Account (GRA) Capital Programme for 2023/24 and provided an update on progress 
on capital schemes.  
  
The Minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  



CABINET HELD: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
  

A.    That the revised Capital Programme, including budget adjustments and re-
profiling contained within Appendix A to the report, be approved.  

  
B. That progress against the Revised Capital Programme at quarter 3 be noted.   

  
161   2023-24 HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL Q3 REVIEW  

 
 Councillor Pryce-Roberts introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement 

& Commercial Services, which provided a summary of the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Housing capital programme positions for the 2023/24 financial 
year. 
  
The minutes of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Landlord 
Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) had been circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, the Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the 2023/24 HRA and Housing capital programme positions be 

noted and endorsed.  
  

162   HOUSING POLICIES - RECHARGE POLICY, EMPTY HOMES POLICY & 
DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY  
 

 Councillor Pryce-Roberts introduced the report of the Corporate Director of 
Transformation, Housing & Resources, which sought approval of two new and one 
updated policy: 
  
•         Empty Homes for Housing Policy (New) 
•         Tenant Recharge Policy (Updated) 
•         Domestic Abuse Policy – Housing Services (New)  
  
The Minute of the Landlord Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) had been 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

A.              That the following policies be approved: 
  

•   Empty Homes for Housing Policy (New) 
•   Tenant Recharge Policy (Updated) 
•   Domestic Abuse Policy – Housing Services (New)  

  
B.              That future revisions of these policies be agreed in conjunction with 



CABINET HELD: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 

 

Council Officers and the Portfolio holder / Lead Member for Housing. 
  

163   FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 2024-2029  
 

 Councillor Pryce-Roberts introduced the report of the Corporate Director of 
Transformation, Housing & Resources, which sought approval of the new five-year 
strategy: Financial Inclusion 2024-2029 
  
The minutes of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Landlord 
Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) had been circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Financial Inclusion Strategy 2024-2029, be approved 
  

164   DRAFT HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY 2024-29  
 

 Councillor Pryce-Roberts introduced the report of the Corporate Director of 
Transformation, Housing & Resources, which sought approval of the Homelessness 
& Rough Sleepers Strategy 2024-29, subject to consultation. 
  
The Minutes of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Landlord 
Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) had been circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

A.    That subject to consultation, the Draft Homelessness & Rough Sleepers 
Strategy attached at Appendix 1 of the report be approved.     

 
B.    That the Head of Housing, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, 

be given delegated authority to make updates and changes as required 
following public consultation, and thereafter to implement and deliver the 
strategy.  

  
165   REVISED ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY  

 
 Councillor Pryce-Roberts introduced the report of the Corporate Director of 

Transformation, Housing & Resources, which sought approval of the revised Anti-
Social Behaviour Policy. 
  
The Minute of the Landlord Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) had been 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 



CABINET HELD: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 

 

recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

A.    That the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be 
approved. 

  
B.    That the Head of Housing, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, 

be given delegated authority to make minor updates and changes as required 
to this policy.  

  
166   USE OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY MONIES ON BURSCOUGH 

SPORTS CENTRE  
 

 Councillor Dowling introduced the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
which sought approval for the allocation of up to £600,000 of Community 
Infrastructure Levy monies towards the refurbishment of the Burscough Sports 
centre. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:   That a sum of up to £600,000 be taken from the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to be used towards the refurbishment of 
Burscough Sports, subject to Council approval of the total cost of the 
scheme. 

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Leader 

 


